

"DECENIO DE LA IGUALDAD DE OPORTUNIDADES PARA MUJERES Y HOMBRES" "AÑO DE LA UNIDAD, LA PAZ Y EL DESARROLLO"

## RBP-056-2023

San Isidro, 23 mayo de 2023

Señores Superintendencia del Mercado de Valores Av. Santa Cruz N° 315 Miraflores

Atención:Registro Público del Mercado de ValoresReferencia:Hecho de Importancia

De conformidad con lo previsto en el artículo 6.4 del Reglamento de Hechos de Importancia e Información Reservada, aprobado mediante Resolución N° 005-2014-SMV/01 del 17 de marzo de 2014, con relación a la publicación efectuada en el diario Gestión, en la página 14 de su edición impresa de hoy martes 23 de mayo de 2023, titulada "*Fitch: Petroperú requerirá US\$ 300 mlls. más si Talara no opera al 100% a setiembre*", es preciso mencionar que dicha publicación se basa en el Informe publicado por Fitch el día 22 de mayo de 2023, el cual no emite calificación alguna sobre PETROPERÚ S.A., sino emite comentarios relacionados a la situación de la compañía.

Adjuntamos copia de la referida publicación y del informe antes mencionado.

Atentamente,

Luis Sánchez Torino Representante Bursátil Petróleos del Perú- PETROPERÚ S.A.

Petroperu /@petroperu sa /canalpetroperu /petroperu

### ADVIERTEN PROBLEMAS DE FINANCIAMIENTO

## Fitch: Petroperú requerirá US\$ 300 mlls. más si Talara no opera al 100% a setiembre

La entidad internacional afirmó que la petrolera estatal depende de la operación de la refinería para no volver a solicitar recursos al Estado por segundo año consecutivo durante el 2023.

#### JAVIER PRIALÉ CANTORÍN

avier priale@diariogestion.com.pe La situación financiera de Petroperú sigue siendo una de las principales preocupaciones no solo al interior de la compañía estatal, sino también desde las entidades internacionales que califican su riesgo crediticio.

Una de ellas es Fitch Rating, que en setiembre del año pasado rebajó la calificación de Petroperú, por el incumplimiento de emisor (IDR) a largo plazo en moneda local y extranjera, de BBB a BB+. Esta última es considerada como "bono basura".

Precisamente, Fitch viene haciendo seguimiento a la salud financiera de la petrolera estatal y advirtió que este año nuevamente podría solicitar al Gobierno financiamiento para subsistir, siempre que la refinería de Talara no logre operar en toda su capacidad.



"Petroperú podría eludir la necesidad de un segundo año de apoyo del Gobierno si su nueva refinería aumenta significativamente los flujos de efectivo de la compañía. La refinería de Talara debería estar completamente operativa en 2023", refirió la calificadora internacional.

Precisamente la semana pasada, el ministro de Economía y Finanzas, Álex Contreras, afirmó que no avizoran "ningún tipo de apoyo espe-



Precaución. Fitch ve en la refinería de Talara la solución para que Petroperú deje de depender de recursos públicos.

## PARA OPERAR A PLENITUD Es usual que en proyectos grandes se den retrasos

El exministro de Energía y Minas, Gonzalo Tamayo, afirmó que en proyectos de gran dimensión, como lo es la refinería de Talara, es usual que puedan haber retrasos para la producción a plena capacidad de las nuevas infraestructuras. "Una infraestructura tan grande como Talara tiene un proceso de puesta en marcha que es paulatino. Tienen que probarse equipos y algunos componentes pueden no estar produciendo a plena capacidad al inicio", refirió. Por ello coincidió con Fitch en que si el

proceso de puesta en operación se retrasa más de lo estimado por la empresa, los ingresos esperados no llegarán tan rápido como se preveía y con ello habrá una necesidad de financiamiento.

Recordó que la capacidad de la petrolera estatal para financiarse va a depender de la recuperación de su credibilidad ante el mercado financiero.

"Por lo que ha pasado el año pasado, Petroperú está en un proceso de recuperar credibilidad para poder lograr financiamiento", refirió el exministro.

DIFUSION

cial o adicional a Petroperú", pues el rescate de US\$ 1,000 millones que se hizo en el 2022 se realizó en un contexto en el que aún no empezaba a operar la nueva refinería.

### Advertencia

Pese a la posición del MEF, en Fitch creen que hay escenarios en los que Petroperú sí requeriría de un nuevo apoyo de las arcas públicas.

"En un escenario en el que la nueva refinería de Talara presente retrasos en la producción comercialmente viable, Fitch espera que persistan los flujos de efectivo negativos", refirió.

La calificadora estima que si la demora excede el segundo trimestre, las necesidades de flujo de efectivo aumentarían en al menos US\$ 100 millones. Pero si la demora excede el tercer trimestre, la necesidad de financiamiento aumentaría en más de US\$ 300 millones.

 "En ese momento, el acceso al capital podría ser significativamente más limitado y el apoyo del Gobierno volverá a ser clave", precisó.

El caso base de Fitch modela las necesidades de flujo de caja libre para Petroperú de -US\$ 446 millones para el 2023. Este cálculo asume un EBITDA de US\$ 300 millones, un gasto de capital de US\$ 506 millones y un gasto por intereses de \$132 millones.

La calificadora también asume que la compañía tendrá la capacidad de refinanciar las líneas bancarias de capital de trabajo actualmente pendientes, y que la refinería comenzará a producir eficientemente combustibles bajos en azufre a principios del tercer trimestre.

## **Fitch**Ratings

## NON-RATING ACTION COMMENTARY

# New Refinery Could Resolve Petroperu's Cashflow Problem

Mon 22 May, 2023 - 8:09 ET

Fitch Ratings-New York-22 May 2023: Petroperu could sidestep the need for a second year of government support if its new Talara refinery significantly increases the company's cashflows. The new refinery should become fully operational in 2023. It was more than 98% complete as of early May, and initial production of low-sulphur distillates was already underway.

The last two years have been fiscally challenging for Petroperu. Construction of the refinery demanded considerable resources for capex, and the transition into production ramp-up continues to demand cash negatively impacting working capital. The project was originally intended to be a de-sulphurization unit and was budgeted at \$1.8 billion, but the redefinition of the scope of the project into a full refinery, in addition to delays, increased total cost to \$5.5 billion. Petroperu's cash flows were stressed further after the 2022 rating downgrade that reflected concerns around high leverage, liquidity pressures, and governance issues that increased cost of capital. Elevated leverage metrics persist into 2023, as Fitch expects debt to EBITDA to exceed 10x, placing the standalone credit profile of the company in the 'ccc' rating category.

In a scenario in which the new Talara refinery presents delays in commercially viable production, Fitch expects negative cash flows to persist. Should the delay exceed the second quarter, Fitch expects cash flows needs to increase by at least \$100 million, and should the delay exceed the third quarter, Fitch expects the need to exceed \$300 million. At that point, access to capital might be significantly more limited, and

government support will be once again critical.

Fitch's base case models free cash flow needs for Petroperu of -\$446 million for 2023. This calculation assumes EBITDA of \$300 million, capex of \$506 million, and interest expense of \$132 million. It also assumes that the company will have the ability to refinance working capital bank lines currently outstanding, and that the refinery will begin efficient production of low-sulphur fuels early in 3Q23.

Petroperu has an ambitious plan underway to enhance its liquidity position, which includes renewal of its commercial paper program for \$400 million, and around USD1.5 billion in working capital alternatives including securitizing its receivables, capacity for letters of credit and lines of credit. Should this plan come to fruition, the company will have breathing room to continue operating at a suboptimal level until the new Talara refinery reaches commercially viable production quality and volume.

Contact:

Adriana Eraso Director, Latin America Corporates +1 646 582 4572 Fitch Ratings, Inc. Hearst Tower 300 W. 57th Street New York, NY 10019

Media Relations: Elizabeth Fogerty, New York, Tel: +1 212 908 0526, Email: elizabeth.fogerty@thefitchgroup.com Jaqueline Carvalho, Rio de Janeiro, Tel: +55 21 4503 2623, Email: jaqueline.carvalho@thefitchgroup.com

Additional information is available on www.fitchratings.com

All Fitch Ratings (Fitch) credit ratings are subject to certain limitations and disclaimers. Please read these limitations and disclaimers by following this link: https://www.fitchratings.com/understandingcreditratings. In addition, the following https://www.fitchratings.com/rating-definitions-document details Fitch's rating definitions for each rating scale and rating categories, including definitions relating to default. Published ratings, criteria, and methodologies are available from this site at all times. Fitch's code of conduct, confidentiality, conflicts of interest, affiliate firewall, compliance, and other relevant policies and procedures are also available from the Code of Conduct section of this site. Directors and shareholders' relevant interests are

available at https://www.fitchratings.com/site/regulatory. Fitch may have provided another permissible or ancillary service to the rated entity or its related third parties. Details of permissible or ancillary service(s) for which the lead analyst is based in an ESMA- or FCA-registered Fitch Ratings company (or branch of such a company) can be found on the entity summary page for this issuer on the Fitch Ratings website. In issuing and maintaining its ratings and in making other reports (including forecast information), Fitch relies on factual information it receives from issuers and underwriters and from other sources Fitch believes to be credible. Fitch conducts a reasonable investigation of the factual information relied upon by it in accordance with its ratings methodology, and obtains reasonable verification of that information from independent sources, to the extent such sources are available for a given security or in a given jurisdiction. The manner of Fitch's factual investigation and the scope of the thirdparty verification it obtains will vary depending on the nature of the rated security and its issuer, the requirements and practices in the jurisdiction in which the rated security is offered and sold and/or the issuer is located, the availability and nature of relevant public information, access to the management of the issuer and its advisers, the availability of pre-existing third-party verifications such as audit reports, agreed-upon procedures letters, appraisals, actuarial reports, engineering reports, legal opinions and other reports provided by third parties, the availability of independent and competent third-party verification sources with respect to the particular security or in the particular jurisdiction of the issuer, and a variety of other factors. Users of Fitch's ratings and reports should understand that neither an enhanced factual investigation nor any third-party verification can ensure that all of the information Fitch relies on in connection with a rating or a report will be accurate and complete. Ultimately, the issuer and its advisers are responsible for the accuracy of the information they provide to Fitch and to the market in offering documents and other reports. In issuing its ratings and its reports, Fitch must rely on the work of experts, including independent auditors with respect to financial statements and attorneys with respect to legal and tax matters. Further, ratings and forecasts of financial and other information are inherently forwardlooking and embody assumptions and predictions about future events that by their nature cannot be verified as facts. As a result, despite any verification of current facts, ratings and forecasts can be affected by future events or conditions that were not anticipated at the time a rating or forecast was issued or affirmed. The information in this report is provided 'as is' without any representation or warranty of any kind, and Fitch does not represent or warrant that the report or any of its contents will meet any of the requirements of a recipient of the report. A Fitch rating is an opinion as to the creditworthiness of a security. This opinion and reports made by

an opinion as to the creditworthiness of a security. This opinion and reports made by Fitch are based on established criteria and methodologies that Fitch is continuously evaluating and updating. Therefore, ratings and reports are the collective work product of Fitch and no individual, or group of individuals, is solely responsible for a rating or a report. The rating does not address the risk of loss due to risks other than credit risk, unless such risk is specifically mentioned. Fitch is not engaged in the offer or sale of any security. All Fitch reports have shared authorship. Individuals identified in a Fitch report were involved in, but are not solely responsible for, the opinions stated therein. The individuals are named for contact purposes only. A report providing a Fitch rating is neither a prospectus nor a substitute for the information assembled, verified and presented to investors by the issuer and its agents in connection with the sale of the securities. Ratings may be changed or withdrawn at any time for any reason in the sole discretion of Fitch. Fitch does not provide investment advice of any sort. Ratings are not a recommendation to buy, sell, or hold any security. Ratings do not comment on the adequacy of market price, the suitability of any security for a particular investor, or the tax-exempt nature or taxability of payments made in respect to any security. Fitch receives fees from issuers, insurers, guarantors, other obligors, and underwriters for rating securities. Such fees generally vary from US\$1,000 to US\$750,000 (or the applicable currency equivalent) per issue. In certain cases, Fitch will rate all or a number of issues issued by a particular issuer, or insured or guaranteed by a particular insurer or guarantor, for a single annual fee. Such fees are expected to vary from US\$10,000 to US\$1,500,000 (or the applicable currency equivalent). The assignment, publication, or dissemination of a rating by Fitch shall not constitute a consent by Fitch to use its name as an expert in connection with any registration statement filed under the United States securities laws, the Financial Services and Markets Act of 2000 of the United Kingdom, or the securities laws of any particular jurisdiction. Due to the relative efficiency of electronic publishing and distribution, Fitch research may be available to electronic subscribers up to three days earlier than to print subscribers.

For Australia, New Zealand, Taiwan and South Korea only: Fitch Australia Pty Ltd holds an Australian financial services license (AFS license no. 337123) which authorizes it to provide credit ratings to wholesale clients only. Credit ratings information published by Fitch is not intended to be used by persons who are retail clients within the meaning of the Corporations Act 2001.

Fitch Ratings, Inc. is registered with the U.S. Securities and Exchange Commission as a Nationally Recognized Statistical Rating Organization (the 'NRSRO'). While certain of the NRSRO's credit rating subsidiaries are listed on Item 3 of Form NRSRO and as such are authorized to issue credit ratings on behalf of the NRSRO (see

https://www.fitchratings.com/site/regulatory), other credit rating subsidiaries are not listed on Form NRSRO (the 'non-NRSROs') and therefore credit ratings issued by those subsidiaries are not issued on behalf of the NRSRO. However, non-NRSRO personnel may participate in determining credit ratings issued by or on behalf of the NRSRO.

Copyright © 2023 by Fitch Ratings, Inc., Fitch Ratings Ltd. and its subsidiaries. 33 Whitehall Street, NY, NY 10004. Telephone: 1-800-753-4824, (212) 908-0500. Fax: (212) 480-4435. Reproduction or retransmission in whole or in part is prohibited except by permission. All rights reserved. Energy and Natural Resources Corporate Finance Latin America Peru